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(Millions of yen)

Consolidated Non-Consolidated

Amount Ratio to 
Plan

Change to
Last Year Amount Ratio to 

Plan
Change to
Last Year

Net sales 569,722 105.5% +9.3% 515,947 106.1% +9.9%

Operating 
profit 38,843 103.9% +5.8% 35,200 104.8% +7.5%

Ordinary   
profit 39,852 105.3% +5.9% 37,085 104.8% +7.6%

Profit* 26,930 105.2% +6.0% 25,749 104.1% +7.8%

*Profit attributable to owners of parent

Summary of Business Results,
January - June, 2024



Copyright©2024 OTSUKA CORPORATION All Rights Reserved.

Seg
ment Company name Business domain Number  of 

employees

2024 Jan.- Jun. 
Net sales

(Millions of yen)

S  I

OSK Co., LTD. Development and sale of packaged software, IT 
consulting, and Consigned software development 435 5,359

Net World Corporation Sales and technology support for network-related 
equipment 503 65,535

S &
 S

Alpha Techno Co., Ltd Emergency repair of PC and peripheral equipment  
and data recovery service 312 2,861

Alpha Net Co., Ltd Comprehensive service and support for network 
systems 483 4,614

2

Consolidated subsidiaries
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Consolidated Net sales and Profits

(Millions of yen)

Net sales
Operating
profit
Ordinary
profit
Profit*

Net sales Operating
profit

Ordinary
profit

Profit*
*Profit attributable to owners of parent

Before application After application of “Accounting Standard for Revenue Recognition”
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151,187 164,379 158,299 170,753 184,201
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4

521,056

Net sales by segments

(Millions of yen)SI business S&S business

Consolidated

Before application After application of “Accounting Standard for Revenue Recognition”
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74,608 80,518 71,446 77,235 85,532

75,373 82,491 85,267 91,719 96,811
26,845 28,398 26,820 30,027 30,441
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385,699

515,947

423,770 405,122

5

469,566

Non-
Consolidated Net sales by 4 segments

(Millions of yen)
SI related products 
Custom-made software, etc. 

Supplies 

Maintenance, etc. 

Before application After application of “Accounting Standard for Revenue Recognition”
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Consolidated Quarterly change of Net sales

(Billions of yen)
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Consolidated
Quarterly change of 

Ordinary profit

(Millions of yen)
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(Millions of yen)

Consolidated Non-Consolidated

Amount Change to 
Last year Amount Change to 

Last year

Net sales 303,058 +8.8% 277,091 +10.4%

Operating 
profit 21,600 +8.9% 20,001 +10.3%

Ordinary   
profit 22,210 +10.0% 20,331 +10.4%

Profit* 15,251 +10.3% 14,098 +10.7%

Summary of Business Results,
April – June, 2024

*Profit attributable to owners of parent
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Consolidated
Net sales and Profits,

April – June
(Millions of yen)

Net sales
Operating
profit
Ordinary
profit
Profit*

Net sales Operating
profit

Ordinary
profit

Profit*
*Profit attributable to owners of parent

Before application After application of “Accounting Standard for Revenue Recognition”



Copyright©2024 OTSUKA CORPORATION All Rights Reserved.
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( % )

Non-
Consolidated

Quarterly Net Sales by 4 segments
( % change year-on-year )

Year-on-year decline in 2022 along 
with change in accounting standard

SI related products +12.6
Maintenance, etc. +10.8
Supplies +4.8
Custom-made software etc. +3.8

2024 2Q
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2023
Jan. - Jun.

2024
Jan. - Jun.

Non-
Consolidated

Net sales structure on 
customers’ total annual business scale

2022
Jan. - Jun.



Copyright©2024 OTSUKA CORPORATION All Rights Reserved.

Service 
industries

29.05%

Manufacturing 
industries

25.45%

Wholesale 
industries

16.40%

Building 
industries

7.84%

Retailing 
industries

3.31%

Public 
offices, 

Education
8.13%

Lease, Credit 
firms, etc.

9.82%

12

Non-
Consolidated

Sales breakdown 
by customers’ type of industry

2024 Jan. – Jun.
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13

Consolidated Cash flows

(Billions of yen)
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14

Consolidated
Equity and

Interest-bearing debt

( % )(Millions of yen)
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3,292

3,775

2,571

164

9,802

（33.6%）

（38.5%）

（26.2%）

（1.7%）

15

Consolidated
Personnel organization

(regular employees)

Others

Corporate 
staff Technical 

personnel

Sales 
personnel

As of Jun. 30, 2024
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<Amount of Sales> (Millions of yen)

2022     
Jan. – Jun. 

2023 Jan. – Jun. 2024 Jan. – Jun. 2024 Apr. – Jun.

Amount Amount
Change to 
Last year

Amount
Difference to

Last year
Change to 
Last year

Amount
Difference to

Last year
Change to 
Last year

“tanomail” 91,245 98,598 +8.1% 103,848 +5,249 +5.3% 52,193 +2,289 +4.6%

SMILE 6,527 8,683 +33.0% 8,306 -377 -4.3% 5,022 +110 +2.2%

ODS 30,355 32,201 +6.1% 33,105 +903 +2.8% 17,743 +664 +3.9%

OSM 46,836 53,385 +14.0% 65,780 +12,394 +23.2% 34,413 +5,897 +20.7%

<As reference: Number of Sales> (Units)

Copier 20,853 21,109 +1.2% 20,873 -236 -1.1% 11,128 -429 -3.7%
(of which
Color copier) 20,466 20,555 +0.4% 20,435 -120 -0.6% 10,882 -326 -2.9%

Server 11,036 11,970 +8.5% 10,209 -1,761 -14.7% 5,405 -822 -13.2%

PC 579,984 642,107 +10.7% 678,381 +36,274 +5.6% 317,251 +28,953 +10.0%

Client Total 641,504 670,194 +4.5% 717,412 +47,218 +7.0% 338,147 +32,829 +10.8%

(ODS: Otsuka Document Solutions    OSM: Otsuka Security Management)

Non-
Consolidated Key strategic business

16
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103,848
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4,555 

4,218 
3,776 

3,245 2,552 
2,465 

2,313 
1,128 

1,408 
2,207 

1,560 
1,475 

2,029 
2,854 

3,051 3,157 
3,502 

3,201 

3,309 

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

59,062

71,088
82,493

89,192
92,990

100,980
107,934

117,381
122,367

128,733
139,106

146,046
153,500

159,932
166,649
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545

173,528

17

183,172

Non-
Consolidated Annual sales transition of “tanomail”

(Millions of yen)

Started 
“tanomail”

Procurement 
ASP service

“tanomail plus”

Private brand

“personal tanomail”

Mail-order Service
for individual

“MA tanomail”

Procurement service 
for large company

“tanomail” achieved
sales of over

100 billion yen

Alliance with
LION OFFICE PRODUCTS CORP.

Other “tanomail” business“tanomail”

(“tanomail”  1H)

Number of “tanomail”
registered accounts
June 2024 2,080,237 accounts
June 2023 1,989,914 accounts

198,134

“tanomail” business sales exceed 
200 billion yen
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4 81 208 304 384 509 560 638 722 822 903 1,039 
1,162 1,260 

1,439 
1,645 

1,783 
1,931 

2,110 
2,378 

2,627 
2,956 

3,404 
3,731 

3,991 

4,205 

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

4,000

4,500

1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

18

June 2024

Number of Users of Main Web Services (ASP)
(Thousand people)

4.2 million people
used services in June 2024
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Non-
Consolidated Growth of accumulated business

Net sales of Supplies and Maintenance agreement
Accumulated business sales share Accumulated business sales share (%)

Net sales of Supplies and Maintenance agreement
(Billions of yen)

As reference (1999)

Before application of “Accounting Standard for Revenue Recognition” After
application
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Quarterly Number of Copiers Sold

(Units)
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Quarterly Number of PCs Sold

(Units)
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Looking to the
Future
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< Basic principle >
• Grow with customers by realizing the Mission Statement
< Medium- to Long-term Management Policy >
• Maintain stable growth while responding to changes in 

the environment
Operating profit to net sales ratio and ordinary profit
to net sales ratio both firmly established at 7% or more.

• Workforce plan calls for slight increases while focusing 
on productivity improvements

• Cultivate demand by utilizing information
• Raise per head productivity through efficient utilization of

people, goods, money, and information

23

The Basic Principle and 
Medium- to Long-term Management Policy
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COPIER
PBX

LINE
MRO

GATEWAY

(ASP / Web  Services)

SERVER

SOFTWARE PC
TABLET

LED
BEMS

KT

VC

Voice communication 
system

Computer system

Communication lines and
Internet related products

Supplies Electric 
power

Office equipment

OTSUKA CORPORATION for the Entire Office

FAX

24
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Organizational Restructuring 
toward “Marugoto”

25

MM Strategy Promotion 
Business Department

MM Strategy Promotion
Department

MM Promotion Department

・・・

MM Headquarters

NEW

NEW
NEW

…

April 2024

Renewing product units...
Toward “Marugoto” marketing!

MM Strategy Promotion Business Department
Restructuring Company-wide organization

July 2024

July 2023

MM Headquarters = Marugoto Marketing Headquarters 
Renamed Company-wide organization.

MST = Marugoto Solution Team 
Renamed one organization in a specific department.

“Marugoto” is a word that means “entire” in English. 
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FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

+2.0％

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

Status of Orders
【State of Additional Orders】

Value of orders received and number of corporate customers in the 
current quarter as a percentage of customers who conducted 
transactions with Otsuka in the previous quarter
* Calculated excluding ongoing transactions such as supply and 
maintenance

Ratio of the number of companies 
placing additional orders

Additional order sales

【Overall number of orders and order rate】
Order rate = Number of orders received ÷

Number of negotiations 

Order rate at the same high level as 
recorded in the previous year.

Number of new orders increased

Number of orders received

Order rate

Value of additional orders and the
composition ratio both increased

Additional order sales
+11.6％
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[ AI order value ]

AI order 
share

(Billions of yen)
AI order value [AI order value share]

*Share in department where used (excluding ongoing 
transactions such as supply and maintenance)

Support Sales Activities through AI

There are
large orders

27
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In-house implementation. Provide AI solutions tailored to the circumstances of
customers through our own know-how and collaboration with partners.

Three Types of AI
Provided to Customers

Copilot

28

Generative AIData analysis

[Future prediction 
and analysis]
Corporate strategy 
planning

[Sharing and visualization 
of knowledge]
Enhance work efficiency of 
organization 

[Entrance into AI]
Enhance work efficiency 
of individuals
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AI Happiness

29

Promote well-being
July 2024 ~ Strengthen deployment

AI

Cultivate a positive spirit and increase connections 
within the organization to foster an organizational 
culture and improve management.

Psychological safety
(= Increase “sense of unity of 

the organization”)

Spiritual capital
(= increase “positive spirit”)
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Non-
Consolidated

Change of Net sales per employee 
and Operating profit per employee

Net sales per employee  
(Thousands of yen)

Operating profit per employee  
(Thousands of yen)

Special demand for Windows 7

Special demand for Windows XP

*Figures show 
totals for

Jan. – Jun.

(284 person increase from the end of the previous June)

Number of
employees
at the end of June

Operation
of “SPR”

Full-fledged
operation of

“SPR”

Operation
of “S-SPR”
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977,370

1,055,000
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According to plan
Revised on

August 1, 2024

Consolidated Plans of Net sales and profit

(Millions of yen)

Scale break line

Net sales
Operating
profit
Ordinary
profit
Profit*

(Plan)
Before application After application of “Accounting Standard for Revenue Recognition”

Net sales Operating
profit

Ordinary
profit

Profit*
*Profit attributable to owners of parent
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Community

Employees

Customers

Shareholders
Business Partners

We live up to our
Stakeholders’ confidence 

32
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1. This material is intended to provide information about the business performance of the 2nd quarter
of fiscal year 2024 and strategy of the OTSUKA CORPORATION and Group companies. 
It is not intended and should not be construed as an inducement to purchase or sell stocks of
OTSUKA CORPORATION.

2. Forward-looking statements in this material with respect to OTSUKA CORPORATION’s strategies,
plans, beliefs, and other statements related to future trends and performance are not historical
facts, and as such involve risks and uncertainties. Such statements are not guarantees of future
performance. Actual results may differ considerably from projections due to unpredictable changes 
to the economic situation, and a number of factors. Key factors that could affect actual results are
general economic conditions,  social trends, change of relative competitiveness in demand action
for products and services provided by OTSUKA CORPORATION. Key factors that may affect
business performance are not limited to these items described here.

3. Statements in this document are based on the current beliefs, estimates and expectations of
management. OTSUKA CORPORATION undertakes no obligation to update any forward-looking
statements.

4. OTSUKA CORPORATION shall in no event be liable for any damages arising out of the use or
interpretation of this material.

Cautionary statement

33


